Informal Text

DECREE OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION

No 401 dated July 30, 2004

On the Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service

The Government of the Russian Federation resolves:

- 1. To approve the accompanying Regulations on the Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service.
- 2. To establish that the Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service is a regulating authority as regards the Convention on the Nuclear Safety and a competent authority of the Russian Federation as regards the Basel Convention on Control of Transboundary Hazardous Waste Transportation: carries out norm-setting legal regulation related to issues of payment for negative environmental impact.
- 3. The Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service and the Ministry of Natural Resources of the Russian Federation shall before October 1. 2004 submit to the Government of the Russian Federation draft regulatory legal acts on the State environmental monitoring and State environmental impact assessment providing for the elimination of the overlapping of functions and ensuring cooperation of the Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service and the Federal Nature Management Supervision Service.
- 4. The Ministry of Industry and Energy of the Russian Federation and the Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service shall before November 1, 2004, submit to the Government of the Russian Federation draft regulatory legal acts authorizing the Service to supervise the activity of authorized State and municipal bodies for control of the observance of requirements of town-planning and housing legislation, mandatory performance requirements regulating building work related to ensuring the strength, stability and maintainability of buildings and constructions.
- 5. To establish that State institutions and other organizations that were earlier under the authority of the Federal Nuclear and Radiation Safety Supervision of Russia, the Federal Mining and Industrial Supervision of Russia and the State Energy Supervision of the abolished Ministry of Energy of the Russian Federation, as well as the Ministry of Natural Resources of the Russian Federation required to perform the functions assigned to the Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service shall be under the authority the Service until the Government of the Russian Federation approves the list of organizations within the Jurisdiction of Federal executive authorities.
- 6. To allow the Federal Environmental. Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service to have up to 5 deputy heads, as well as up to 15 departments for main lines of activity of the Service in the structure of the central machinery.

Informal Text

- 7. To establish the maximum number of the staff of the central machinery of the Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service to be 105 persons (less personnel ensuring security and upkeep of buildings): the maximum number of the staff of local bodies of the Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service to be 12,714 persons (less personnel ensuring security and upkeep of building).
- 8. To agree with the proposal of the Federal Environmental, Industrial and Nuclear Supervision Service for the temporary location of the central machinery of the Service in Moscow: 34 Taganskaya St., Building 1; 4 A Lukyanov St., Building 8; 8 Kedrov St., Building 1; and 7 Kitaigorodsky proyezd.
- 9. The word 'approval' in sub-item 5.6.7 of the Regulations on the Federal Water Resources Agency approved under Decree of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 282 dated June 16, 2004, (Collection of Laws of the Russian Federation No. 25, p. 2564, 2004) replace by the word 'agreement'.
- 10. To recognize as null and void: Decree of the Government of the Russian Federation On the Federal Executive Body Specially Authorized in the Field of Industrial Safety No. 779 dated July 17, 1998 (Collection of Laws of the Russian Federation No. 30, p. 3775. 1998); Decree of the Government of the Russian Federation On the State Energy Supervision in the Russian Federation No. 938 dated August 12, 1998 (Collection of Laws of the Russian Federation No. 33. p. 4037. 1998); Decree of the Government of the Russian Federation On the Approval of the Regulations on the Federal Mining and Industrial Supervision in Russia No. 841 dated December 3,2001 (Collection of Laws of the Russian Federation No. 50, p. 4742, 2001); Decree of the Government of the Russian Federation On the Approval of the Regulations on the Federal Nuclear and Radiation Safety Supervision in Russia No. 265 dated April 22, 2002 (Collection of Laws of the Russian Federation No. 17, p. 1684, 2002); item 2 of Decree of the Government of the Russian Federation On Financing of Supervisory arid Control Actions of Institutions of the State Energy Supervision No. 554 dated September 5, 2003 (Collection of Laws of the Russian Federation No. 37. p. 3588, 2003); Decree of the Government of the Russian Federation Matters of the Federal Technological Supervision Service No. 180 dated April 2004 (Collection of Laws of the Russian Federation No. 15. p. 1473, 2004); Decree of the Government of the Russian Federation Matters of the Federal Nuclear Supervision Service No. 180 dated April 2004 (Collection of Laws of the Russian Federation No. 15, p. 1483, 2004).